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% Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC

January 2, 2017

Carrie Stoltz

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
107 Sutliffe Avenue

Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501-3349

Subject: PROGRESS REPORT and CHANGE ORDER
e Install replacement water well
e  Ground Water Sampling

Webster Pig Farm

Gilman, Wisconsin

PECFA No. 54433-9429-94
DNR BRRTS Nos. 03-61-000650
Meridian No. 05F784

Dear Carrie:

This letter summarizes the work completed at the above referenced site in 2015 and 2016.
e Installed replacement water well
e Ground Water Sampling

Based on the results of this work, we recommend the replacement well water supply at the Krizan
property (W16653 CTH M) be sampled quarterly for four quarters. In addition, we recommend
the monitoring well network be sampled twice (semi-annually). After the year of monitoring is
completed, the site should be submitted for Closure with GIS Registry for Soil and Ground
Water.

The remainder of this letter report summarizes the work completed, our recommendations, and a
Change Order for the proposed work.

This letter report provides a summary of recent work and references earlier work described in file
reports. The reader is referred to file reports for further information regarding the site.

2711 N. Elco Road ¢ Fall Creek, WI 54742 + (715) 832-6608 * Fax (715) 832-6797
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RECENT WORK

Install Replacement Water Well at Krizan property (W16653 CTH M)

Please recall the water supply well at the Krizan property (fka Ruth Diamond property) was
impacted with petroleum. Several replacement wells were installed until a permanent water
supply well was installed in 1998. This well provided clean water but the production was very
low.

Therefore, a replacement well with better production was installed at the northwest corner of the
property (Figure 1). The well location and construction design was determined by first pumping
existing wells in the vicinity (i.e., Stangret well, Pig Farm well, Town Hall well, and the Krizan
well). This determined the most productive well depth was between 40 and 50 ft below grade.

The property boundaries were then marked in the field by a Registered Land Surveyor. The
replacement well location was chosen at the farthest point away from the contaminant plume.

The well was installed October 7, 2016 by Kramer Well Drilling; the well log is provided in
Appendix A. The new well produces 10 gpm. Two water samples were collected from the well
on October 7 and October 8 and analyzed for VOCs. The lab report is provided in Appendix B
and summarized in Table 1.

The well was connected to the house November 10, 2016. The well appears to produce adequate
water for the house. More sampling is needed to confirm the water quality.

Ground Water Sampling

The monitoring wells were sampled four times (September 9, December 9, 2015; March 31, June
21,2016). The labreport is provided in Appendix B and summarized in Table 1. Natural
attenuation parameters were measured during each sampling event (Table 2). The ground water
levels were measured during each sampling event (Table 3).

The ground water sampling data indicates a plume of impacted ground water extends from the
property known as W16640 CTH M (aka former “Webster Pig Farm”)(Figure 1). The
downgradient extent appears to be near MW-400/P-400 nest based on the concentrations in Table
1.

The natural attenuation data (Table 2) supports this interpreted extent. For example, the dissolved
oxygen concentrations in MW-400 tend to be lower suggesting biological depletion (of dissolved
oxygen). In addition, the conductivity is elevated downgradient in P-300 and P-400 suggesting
downgradient impacts.

Further sampling is warranted to monitor the plume as the new well continues to be used (and
possibly affect ground water flow and plume geometry).
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The replacement well is providing adequate water supply. However, due to the nearby ground
water contamination, the ground water quality in the new well and monitoring well network
should be monitored for at least one year to determine whether use of this well will draw
impacted ground water toward the replacement well.

We recommend the replacement well water supply be sampled quarterly for four quarters
(PVOC+Naph). The monitoring well network should be sampled twice (semi-annual)
(PVOC+Naph) to monitor the plume geometry.

At the end of the year of monitoring, the site should be submitted for Closure with GIS Registry.
A Change Order for this work is included with this letter report.

Please contact me with any comments or questions.

Sincerely,

MERIDIAN ENVIRON

ot

TAL CONSULTING, LLC
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Table 1: Ground Water Analytical
Webster Pig Farm
Meridian No. 05F784

Page 1 of 3
Well Date Ethyl Toluene | Total Xylenes | 1,2,4 - TMB| 1,3,5 - TMB| Total TMBs| MTBE phthal
NR140 ES 5 700 800 2000 - - 480 60 100
NR140 PAL 0.5 140 160 400 96 12 10
Units ug/t ug/l ug/l ugh ughl ug/t ugi UG/ ug/l
MW-100 Instakied December 5. 1996
1/9/11997 <2 <. <2 <t <.4 <3 <4 <. <4
4/18/1987 <4 <. <4 <1.2 <5 <5 <5 <1 -
6/20/1987 <A <. <1 <2 - - - - -
August 2000_[Well Abanfioned
{[MW-200 | instated December 5. 1996
1/9/1987 <.2 <. <2 <1 <4 <3 <.4 <A <4
4/18/1997 13 1. 11 34 <.5 <5 <5 <A -
6/20/1997 <1 <. <. <. - - - - -
12/20/2006 <2 <. <. <. <. <.. <. <5 <.25
4/11/2007 <2 <, <. <. <. <. <. <. <.25
7/25/2007 <. <. <. <. <. <. <. <. <.25
10/23/2007 <2 <. <. <. <. <2 <. <. <25
1/9/2008 <2 < <., <.5 <.2 <.2 <. <5 <.25
5/6/2008 <2 <. <. <.5 <2 <2 <. <5 <.25
7/29/2008 <25 <2 <.25 <.39 <.25 <.19 <.25 <.23 <.25
8/29/2012 <.39 <4 <.42 <1.3 <.4 <4 <4 <.38 <4
9/9/2015 <4 <.3! <39 <t. <.4 <.4 <.42 <.48 <.42
12/9/2015 <4 <.39 <.39 <1. <4 <.4 <.42 <.48 <.42
3/31/2016 <4 <.39 <.39 <1. <.4 <.4 <.4 <.48 <42
6/21/2016 <4 <.39 <.39 <1.. <.4 <.42 <.42 <.48 <42
[IMW-300 Instalied December 5, 1996
1/9/1997 <2 <3 <2 <1 <4 <3 <4 <1 <4
4/18/1997 <4 <5 <4 <1.2 .5 <5 <5 <1 -
6/20/1897 <1 <. <A 0. - - - - -
12/20/2006 <2 <. <.2 <. <. <2 <.2 33 <25
4/11/2007 <.2 <. <2 <. <. <2 <2 <5 <.25
5/6/2008 <2 <. <2 <. <. <.2 <2 <5 <.25
7/29/2008 <.25 <.2: <.25 <.39 <.2 <.19 <.25 <.23 <25
8/29/2012 <.38 <4 <42 <13 <4 <4 <43 <.38 <4
9/9/2015 <4 <3 <.39 <1.2 <.4 <.42 <.42 <.48 <.42
12/9/2015 <4 <.39 <.39 <1.2 <.4 <.42 <.42 <.48 <.42
3/31/2016 <4 <.39 <.39 <1.2 <.42 <.42 <.42 <.48 <.42
6/21/2016 <4 <.39 <.39 <1.2 <.42 <42 <.42 <.48 <.42
iMW-400 Insta%ed Decembery3, 1996
1/9/1997 <2 <3 <.2 <1 <4 <3 <4 <A <4
4/18/1997 0.8 <5 <4 1.2 <5 0.7 0.7 0.9 -
6/20/11897 <1 <. <. <. - - - - -
12/20/2006 <.2 <. <. <. <.2 <.2 <. <5 0,67
4111/2007 <2 <. <.2 <. <.2 <. <. <5 <.25
7/25/2007 <2 <5 <2 <. <.2 <.. <. <.5 <.25
10/23/2007 <2 <.5 <.2 <. <.2 <., <. <! <.25
1/9/2008 <2 <.5 <2 <. <2 <.2 <2 <. <.25
5/6/2008 <2 <5 <.2 <. <2 <.2 <.2 <. <25
7/28/2008 <25 <.22 <.26 <.39 <.25 <.19 <.25 <.23 <.25
8/29/2012 <.39 <41 <42 <13 <.43 <4 <43 <.38 <4
9/9/2015 <4 <.39 <39 <1.2 <42 <.42 <.42 <.48 <.42
12/9/2015 <4 <.39 <.39 <1.2 <.42 <42 <.42 <4 <.4
3/31/2016 <4 <39 <.39 <1.2 <.42 <.42 <.42 <.4 <4
6/21/12016 <4 <.39 <39 <1.2 <42 <42 <.42 <4 <.
MW-500 Instatied December 6, 1996
1/9/1997 <.2 <3 0.3 <1 <4 <3 <4 <1 <4
4/18/1997 <4 <.5 <.4 <1.2 <5 <5 <5 <1 -
6/20/1997 <A <.1 <. <.2 - - - - -
12/20/2008 4 <. <.2 <. <.2 <. <. <. 0.31
4/11/2007 <.2 <. <. <. <.2 <. <. <. <25
7/25/2007 <.2 <. <2 <. <.2 <. <. <. <25
5/6/2008 <.2 <. <2 <. <.2 <. <. <. <.25
7/29/2008 <.25 <.22 <25 <.39 <.25 <.19 <.25 <.23 <25
8/28/2012 <.39 <4 <.42 <1.3 <.43 <4 <.43 <.38 <4
9/9/2018 <4 <.3 <.38 <1.2 <42 <42 <42 <.48 <4
12/9/2015 <.4 <.39 <.39 <12 <.42 <.42 <.42 <.48 <.
3/31/2016 <4 <.39 <.39 <1.2 <.42 <.42 <.42 <48 <.4
6/21/2016 <.4 <.38 <.39 <1.2 <.42 <.42 <.42 <.48 <.
MW.-600 Instalisd April 14, 1997
4/18/1997 3090 554 2900 2066 293 82 375 <3.6 130
6/20/1997 1200 1330 290 6730 - - - - -
5/6/2008 2100 1100 500 3400 950 270 1220 <20 386
7/29/2008 790 670 000 2600 930 330 1260 <2 9
8/29/2012 1 118 117 354 196 170 366 6.2 3
/8/2014 1 237 179 446 180 91.7 271.7 7. 54
11/18/2014 7 138 67. 306 127 83.5 2105 12.4 02
U 15 YAl 100 46.5 292 116 120 236 8.4 7
12/9/201 75.7 93.5 259 74.2 65.2 139.4 3 1
3/31/2016 85.6 144 . 482 122 181 303 5.2 5
6/21/201 55.7 85.5 1. 372 81 137 218 6.1 62

Page 10of3




Table 1: Ground Water Analytical
Webster Pig Farm
Meridian No. 05F784

Page 2 of 3
Well Date Benzene | Ethyl Benzene| Toluene | Total Xylenes 1 1,2,4 - TMB] 1,3,5 - TMB| Total TMBs. MTBE Naphthaiene
NR140 ES 5 700 800 2000 - - 480 60 100
HNRMO PAL 0.5 140 160 400 96 12 10
Units ugf ug/l ug/l ugh ugll ugh ug/! UG/L ugft
MW-700 tnstalied Apst 15, 1997 )
4/18/1997 <3 <4 1 <14 <5 <4 <5 <2 <4
6/20/1997 <. <1 < <.2 - - - - .
12/20/2006 <. <.5 <. <.5 <.2 <. <2 <. <.25
4/11/2007 <. <5 <. <5 <.2 <. <2 <, <.25
7/25/2007 <. <.5 < <5 <. <. <2 <. <.25
10/23/2007 <2 <5 <. <5 <. <2 <2 <. <.25
5/6/2008 <.2 <5 <. <.5 <. <2 <.2 <. <.25
7/29/2008 <.25 <.22 <.25 <.39 <.25 <18 <.25 <.23 <.25
8/29/2012 <.39 <.41 <.42 <13 <.43 <4 <43 <.38 <4
9/9/2015 _ [Not
12/9/2015 {Not Sampied
|
MW-800 instaied June 10, 1997 (this wefl is now sampled as part of Donald Store vork)
6/20/1997 <. <4 <, <14 <. <.4 <.5 <2 <4
411172007 <, <. <. <, e <, <.4 <5 <5 <.25
7/125/2007 <, <\ <, < < <2 <2 <5 <25
10/23/2007 <. <. <. <. <. <.2 <.2 <.5 <.25
5/6/2008 <. <5 <. <. <. <2 <2 <5 <.25
7/29/2008 <25 <22 <.25 <.39 <25 <19 <.25 <.23 <.25
8/29/2012 <.39 <41 <.42 <13 <.43 <4 <.43 <.38 <4
9/9/2015 _ [Not
12/9/2015 _[Not Sampled
MW-900 Installed June |0, 1997
6/20/1997 <.2 <4 <, <1.4 <. <4 <5 <2 <4
12/20/2006 <.8 <. <. < <. <.8 <.8 <2 <1
4/11/2007 <2 <. <. <. <. <2 <2 <5 <.25
7/25/2007 <.2 <. <2 <. <.2 <2 <2 <.5 <.25
516/2008 <.2 <. <.2 <. <2 <.2 <.2 <5 <.25
7/29/2008 <.25 <.22 <.2! <.39 <25 <.19 <25 <.23 <.26
8/29/2012 <.39 <.41 <.4 <13 <.43 <4 <4 <.38 <4
9/9/2015 <4 <.39 <.3 <12 <.42 <.42 <.42 <.48 <42
12/9/20 <4 <.39 <.39 <12 <.42 <.42 <.42 <.48 <.42
3/31/20 <4 <.39 <.39 <1.2 <.42 <.42 <42 <.48 <42
6/21/20 <4 <39 <.39 <1.2 <.42 <.42 <.A42 <.48 <.42
{PZ-100 Instated December 18, 1996
1/9/1997 840 <74 169 809 95 34 129 <3.1 38
4/18/1997 500 <9.8 118 430 43 12 55 <4.5 25
6/20/1997 660 <1 97 410 - - - - -
12/20/2006 300 <2 17 50 22 3.8 25.8 <2 28
4/11/2007 0.64 <5 <.2 <.5 <2 <2 <2 <5 <.25
7/25/2007 1000 2 9 16 9.8 12 218 <10 27
10/23/2007 7.8 < <.8 <2 <.8 <.8 <8 < <1
1/9/2008 330 < 57 10 .6 <2 26 < 5.6
5/6/2008 280 <.5 6.2 5.9 .2 0.5 27 <. 6.
7/29/2008 1100 [ 14 12 .5 0.4 1.9 <4.6 <5
8/29/2012 849 <2.1 47 <63 <2.2 <2 <22 <1.9 2,
/8/2014 1.3 <.39 <.39 <1.2 <42 <.42 <42 <.48 <.42
11/18/2014 6. <39 <.38 <1.2 <.42 <42 <42 <.48 <.42
/9/2015 6380 <19.8 52.7 <62.4 <20.9 <20.8 <20.9 <24.2 123
12/9/20 7810 <19.6 56.4 <62.4 <20.9 <20.8 <20.9 <24.2 71.2
3/31/2016 5470 <19.6 30.7 <62.4 <20.9 <20.8 <20.9 <24.2 <21.2
612172016 4100 <15.7 29.7 <49.9 <16.7 <16.6 <16.7 <19.4 <17
PZ-200 Installed December 17, 1936
179/1997 0.5 <3 0.5 <1 <4 <3 <4 <1 <.4
4/18/1997 3 <4 <5 <14 <5 <4 <.5 <2 0.7
6/20/1997 <1 <1 <.1 <2 - - - - -
5/6/2008 <.2 <5 <.2 <5 <2 <.2 <2 05 <.25
7/29/2008 <.25 <.22 <.25 <.39 <.25 <.19 <.25 <.23 <.25
8/29/2012 <.39 <.41 <4 <13 <.43 <4 <.43 <.38 <4
9/9/2015 <4 <.39 <.3! <1.2 <.42 <.42 <42 <.48 <.4
2/9/20 <4 <.38 <.3 <12 <.42 <.42 <42 <.48 <4
/31/20 <4 <.39 <.3 <12 <.42 <42 <.42 <.48 <4
/21/20 <4 <.39 <.3 <1.2 <.42 <.42 <.42 <.48 <4
PZ-300 installed December 17, 1996
1/9/1997 12 <. 1.9 <1 <4 <3 <.4 <A <4
4/18/1997 3 <4 <5 <14 <5 <4 <5 <.2 <4
6/20/1997 5.3 <. <.1 <.2 - - - - -
<.2 <.5 <2 <5 <2 <.2 <.2 24 <.25
7/29/2008 <.25 <.22 <.26 <.39 <.25 <18 <.28 21 <.25
8/29/2012 <.39 <.4 <.A4. <1.3 <.43 <4 <.43 16 <4
9/9/2015 <4 <. <.3 <1.2 <.42 <.42 <.42 0.57 <.42
2/9/20 <4 <. <. <1.2 <42 <.42 <.42 <.48 <.42
/31/20 <4 <.39 <. <1.2 <.42 <.42 <.42 <.48 <.42
121120 <.4 <.39 <. <12 <.42 <.42 <.42 0.67 <.42
PZ-400 Installed Decerpber 3, 199
1/9/1997 <. <3 1.1 <1 <4 <3 <4 <.1 <4
4/18/1997 <. <4 <5 <1.4 <5 <4 <5 <2 <4
6/20/1987 <. <. <. <.2 . - - . -
5/6/2008 <. <5 <2 <5 <2 <2 <2 <5 <.25
7/29/2008 <.25 <.22 <.25 <39 <25 <.19 <.25 <.23 <.25
812912012 7. <.4 0.93 < <.43 <4 <.43 <.38 <.4
/812014 0. <. <.3 <1.: <42 <.42 <.42 <.48 <.42
11/18/2014 <4 <.39 <.3! <1. <.42 <.42 <42 <.48 <42
9/9/201 <.4 <.39 <.3 <1. <.42 <.42 <42 <.48 <.42
12/9/2015 0.92 <.39 <.39 <i.2 <42 <.42 <.42 <48 <.42
3/31/2016 <.4 <.39 <.39 <1.2 <.42 <.42 <.42 <.48 <.42
6/21/2016 3.3 0.5 <.39 <1.2 <42 <.42 <42 <.48 <42
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Table 1: Ground Water Analytical

Webster Pig Farm
Meridian No. 05F784

Page 3 of 3
Well Date e | Ethyl Benzene| Toluene | Total Xylenes | 1,2,4 - TMB| 1,3,5 - TMB| Total TMBs| MTBE | Naphthal
NR140 ES 5 700 800 2000 - - 480 60 100
NR140 PAL 05 140 160 400 96 12 10
Units ugh ug/t ugh ug/t ugn ug/t ugh UGH. ug/l
PZ-600 Installed April 14, 1997
4/18/1997 <3 <.4 <5 <14 <5 <4 <4 <2 <4
6/20/1997 114 <A 21 124 - - . - -
5/6/2008 6300 37 200 920 160 46 206 <10 40
7/29/2008 20 17 60 220 60 8 78 <2.3 17
8/29/2012 75 126 223 489 177 87.1 264.1 18 56
8/812014 90 156 323 583 217 137 354 <24 98
11/18/2014 6.1 <.39 3.8 7.5 1.8 0.87 2.67 <.48 2.7
9/9/2015 98.2 1 230 346 128 0 249 16.6 00
12/9/2015 1 1 269 417 126 1 257 <1.9 03
3/31/2016 4 32, 290 395 9386 4 217.6 <24 . 04
6/21/2016 434 104 384 534 172 8 330 <4.8 32
PZ-700 Installed April 15, 1997
4/18/1997 <3 <4 <.5 <14 <5 <4 <5 <2 <4
6/20/1997 <1 < <1 <.2 - - - - -
5/6/2008 <2 <.5 <2 <.5 <2 <2 <2 <5 <.25
7/29/2008 <25 <.22 <.256 <.39 <.25 <.19 <.25 <.23 <.25
8/29/2012 <39 <.41 <.42 <13 <.43 <4 <.43 <.38 <4
9/9/2015 | Not Sampled
12/9/2015 {Not |
PZ-800 Installed June 10, 1997 fthis well is now sampled as part of Donald Store work)
6/20/1997 0.3 <4 <5 <1.4 <.5 <4 <.5 <.2 <.4
8/28/2012 <.39 <.41 <.42 <13 <43 <4 <43 <.38 <4
9/9/2015 _ |Not Sampled
12/9/2015 {Not Sampied
PZ-300 installed June | 1, 1997
6/20/1997 1.3 <.4 <.5 <14 <.5 <4 <.5 <.2 <.4
5/6/2008 <2 <5 <.2 <.5 <2 <2 <2 <5 <.25
7/29/2008 <.25 <.22 <.25 <.39 <.25 <.19 <.25 <.23 <.25
8/29/2012 <.39 <4 <.4 <13 <4 <.4 <43 <.38 <4
9/9/2015 <4 <3 <3 <1.2 <.4 <.42 <.42 <.48 <4
12/9/20 <4 <.3 <.3 <1.2 <4 <.42 <4 <.48 <4
3/31/20 <4 <.39 <.39 <1.2 <4 <.42 <4 <48 <.
6/21/20 <4 <.39 <.39 <1.2 <4 <.42 <4 <.48 <4
Krizan {fka Ruth Diamond property) (W16653 CTH M]({|nstalled 1998}
7/2512007 <. <.5 <2 <. <2 <.2 <2 <. <.25
1/9/2008 <. <.5 <2 <. <.2 <2 <2 <. <.25
7/29/2008 <. <.5 <.2 <. <2 <2 <2 <. <.25
8/29/2012 <.39 <.41 <.4 <1.3 <.43 <4 <.43 <.38 <4
8/8/2014 <4 <.39 <. <1.2 <42 <.4 <.42 <.48 <.42
11/18/2014 <4 <.39 <. <1.2 <42 <4 <.42 <.48 <.42
9/9/2015 <4 <.39 <. <1.2 <.42 <4 <.42 <48 <.42
12/8/2015 <.4 <.39 <.39 <1.2 <.42 <4 <.42 <.48 <.42
3/31/2016 <4 <.39 <.39 <1.2 <.42 <.42 <42 <.48 <.42
6/21/12016 <4 <.39 <.39 <1.2 <.42 <.42 <42 <.48 <.42
Replacement Well Installed Uctober 2016
10/7/2016 <5 <5 <.5 <t <5 <5 <1 <.17 <25
10/8/2016 <5 <5 <5 <1 <.5 <5 <1 <17 <2.5
Pig Farm well {grab sample from top of water column due to pipe in well)
8/8/2014 <4 <.39 <.3! <1.2 <.4 <.4 <.42 <.48 <.
11/18/2014 <4 <.39 <.3 <12 <.4 <4 <.42 <.48 <.
{vield test) 2/16/2016 <4 <39 <.3 <1.2 <4 <4 <.42 <.48 <4
Old Church Well
8/28/2012 <.39 <.41 <.42 <13 <.43 <4 <.43 <.38 <4
{yield test) 2/16/2016 <4 <.39 884 <1.2 <42 <.42 <42 <.48 <.42
Town Hall well {outside faucet}
10/26/2012 <.39 <.41 <.42 <1.3 <.43 <4 <43 <.38 <4
(yield test) 2/16/2016 <4 <.39 <.39 <12 <.42 <42 <.A2 <.48 <.42
T-1 Installed 10/18/12
10/26/2012 1| 6.1 322 <2.1 1130 654 205 859 184 168
Abandoned 8/4/14 due to excavation
I
T-2 Installed 10/18/12
10/26/2012 1 2990 1740 5820 6950 875 257 1132 38 349
Ab 8/4/14 due to excavali
i
T-3 Installed 10/18/12
10/26/2012 | 10.2 <41 1.6 <13 <.43 0.85 0.85 <.38 4
]
12 Concentration exceeds NR 140 Enforcement Standard
12 Concentration exceeds PAL
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Table 2: Natural Attenuation Data
Webster Pig Farm
Meridian No. 05F784

Well DO pH Temp |Conductivity| ORP
Units mg/l c us
MW-200
9/9/2015 2 7.3 16.9 661 204
12/9/2015 2 7.37 9.3 461 55
3/31/2016 4 7.4 74 445 9
6/21/2016 3 8.31 13.5 467 43
MW-300
9/9/2015 1 7.4 13.6 1054 181
12/9/2015 4 7.7 8.7 710 57
3/31/2016 2 7.72 57 788 1
6/21/2016 4 7.7 13.6 892 47
MW-400
9/9/2015 <1 7.27 141 694 16
12/9/2015 1 7.74 8.9 834 17
3/31/2016 2 7.56 5.9 761 40
6/21/2016 <1 8.24 14.9 604 -26
MW-500
9/9/2015 2 7.89 16.5 505 160
12/9/2015 3 8.03 8.9 549 13
3/31/2016 3 7.92 6.8 538 2
6/21/2016 3 8.65 12.6 511 18
MW-600
11/18/2014 1 6.75 1 118.3 NM
9/9/2015 <1 74 17.5 636 -42
12/9/2015 0 7.21 101 881 -48
3/31/2016 0 7.64 6.1 793 -3
6/21/2016 <1 8.07 144 692 44
MW-900
9/9/2016 1 7.22 143 707 49
12/9/2015 2 7.8 8.7 554 1
3/31/2016] 4 8.37 5.5 381 15
6/21/2016 1 8.86 16.3 494 6
PZ-100
11/18/2014 3 6.85 9.7 201.4 NM
9/9/2015 2 7.44 1 809 57
12/9/2015 0 7.76 8.7 847 -40
3/31/2016 1 7.55 7.6 848 30
6/21/2016 1 7.93 12.9 867 44
P-200
9/9/2015 3 7.94 16.2 738 147
12/9/2016 3 7.44 8.9 989 32
3/31/2016 2 741 7.2 718 24
6/21/2016 2 8.15 124 702 37
P-300
9/9/2015 3 7.56 125 1350 176
12/9/2016 2 7.66 7.9 1575 50
3/31/2016 3 7.63 6.9 1622 37
6/21/2016 2 7.96 12.7 1680 37
PZ-400
11/18/2014 1 7.79 9.3 1276 NM
9/9/2015 3 7.9 124 1230 163
12/9/2015 1 7.81 8 1235 1
3/31/2016 2 7.83 7.7 1165 NM
6/21/2016 4 8.28 14.6 1189 -27
PZ-600
11/18/2014 1 712 11.8 115.4 NM
9/9/2015 1 8.2 151 650 73
12/9/2016 << 7.45 9.4 625 -54
3/31/2016 <1 7.3 7.8 665 60
6/21/2016 1 8.12 13.2 681 -31
P-900
9/9/2015 4 7.83 12.7 1316 122
12/9/2016 2 7.27 8.5 1691 -32
3/31/2016 3 8.12 8 1423 31
6/21/2016 4 8.47 14.4 1438 5
Pig Farm Well
11/18/2014 2 8.85 9.4 1843 NM

DO measured using ampules
pH, conductivity, temperature, ORP measured in field with Oakton Multiparameter Testr 35 and YSi Ecosense ORP 15A
NM - not measured



Table 3: Ground Water Elevations

Webster Pig Farm
Page 1 of 2

(MW-100 abandoned)

Pz-100

1MW-200 PZ-200
Surface Elevation (ft) 1201.5(ISurface Elevation (ft) 1200.5[ISurface Elevation (ft} 200.5
Top of Casing elevation (ft) 1201.33|Top of Casing elevation (ft) 1200.3[[Top of Casing elevation (ft) 1200.34
Top of Screen Elevation ( t)* 1171.5[iTop of Screen Elevation {ft)* 1193.5]ITop of Screen Elevation (ft)* 171.5
[Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1166.5lIBottom of Screen Elevation {ft) 1183.5liBottom of Screen Elevation (ft} 1166.5
[Iwell Diameter 2-inch __[Iwell Di 2-inch __|iwell Diameter 2-inch
Installed 12/18/1996 [linstalled 12/5/1996 |[Installed 12/17/1996
Meas. Date Depth to Water {ft) Elevation (ft) Meas. Date Depth to Water (ft) | Elevation {ft) Meas. Date Depth to Water (ft) | Elevation (ft)
8/29/2012 12.31 1189.02 8/29/2012 11.38 1188.92 8/29/2012 11.44 1188.90
8/8/2014 9.55 1191.78 8/8/2014 NM NM 8/8/2014 NM NM
11/18/2014 8.73 1192.60 11/18/2014 NM NM 11/18/2014 NM NM
9/9/2015 9.96 1191.37 9/9/2015 9.97 1190.33 9/9/2015 9.03 1191.31
12/9/2015 9.52 1191.81 12/9/2015 6.93 1193.37 12/9/2015 6.98 1193.36
3/31/2016 8.83 1192.50 3/31/2016 5.9 1194.40 3/31/2016 5.97 1194.37
6/21/2016 7.95 1193.38 6/21/2016 6.89 1193.41 6/21/2016 7.01 1193.33
[(MW=300 +Pz-aoo Pw-«)o lIPZ<400
Surface Elevation {ft) 1200.75][Surface Elevation (ft) 1200.5|{Surface Elevation (ft} 1200j[Surface Elevation (ft) 1200
Top of Casing elevation (ft) 1200.52“’@p of Casing elevation (ft} 1200.45}{Top of Casing elevation (ft) 1199.78][Top of Casing elevation (ft) 1199.89
Top of Screen Elevation {ft)” 1194.75{Top of Screen Elevation (ft)* 1170.1i{Top of Screen Elevation (ft}* 11951|Top of Screen Elevation (ft)* 1172,5}]
Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1184.75]{Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 11@1_“:8_oiom of Screen Elevation {ft) 1185{|Bottom of Screen Elevation {ft) 1167.5
Well Diameter 2-inch __{\Well Diameter 2-inch \Well Diameter 2-inch \Well Diameter 2-inch
Installed 12/5/1996 _{|Installed 12/17/1996 |JInstalled 12/4/1996 tl_ns(alled 12/3/1996
Meas. Date Depth to Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Meas. Date Depth to Water (ft) | Elevation (ft} Meas, Date Depth to Water {ft){ Elevation (ft) Meas. Date Depth to Water {ft} | Elevation {ft)
8/29/2012 11.93 1188.66 8/29/2012 11.83 1188.62 8/29/2012 11.23 1188.55 8/29/2012 11.28 1188.61
8/8/2014 NM NM 8/8/2014 NM NM 8/8/2014 NM NM 8/8/2014 8.61 1191.28
11/18/2014 NM NM 11/18/2014 NM NM 11/18/2014 NM NM 11/18/2014 7.88 1192.01
9/9/2015 9.6 1190.99 9/9/2015 9.47 1190.98 9/9/201 9.11 1190.67 9/9/2015 9.18 1190.71
12/9/2015 7.38 1193.21 12/9/2015 7.23 1193.22 12/9/201 7.23 1192.55 12/9/2015 7.3 1192.59
3/31/2016 6.43 1194.16 3/31/2016 6.03 1194.42 3/31/201 5.74 1194.04 3/31/2016 5.75 1194.14
6/21/2016 7.57 1193.02 6/21/2016 7.41 1193.04 6/21/2016 7.11 1192.67 6/21/2016 7.22 1192.67
MW-500 IIMW-600 PZ-600 il
HiSurface Elevation (ft) 1201]ISurface Elevation (ft} 1202]iSurface Elevation (ft) 1201.75}
lITop of Casing elevation (ft} 1200.961iTop of Casing elevation (ft} 1201.961ITop of Casing elevation {ft} 1201.69I
ITop of Screen Elevation (ft}* 1196]ITop of Screen Elevation (ft}* 1195.5{Top of Screen Elevation (ft}* 1198.75];
Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1186lBottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1185.5[[Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1193.75
Well Diameter 2-inch___[IWell Diameter 2-inch__{/Well Diameter 2-inch
Installed 12/6/1996 _ llinstalled 4/14/1997 llinstalled 4/14/1997
Meas. Date Depth to Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Meas. Date Depth to Water (ft) | Elevation (ft) Meas. Date Depth to Water (ft)| Elevation {ft)
8/29/2012 12 1188.96 8/29/2012 12.57 1189.39 8/29/2012 12.34 1189.35
8/8/2014 NM NM 8/8/2014 10.29 1191.67 8/8/2014 9.85 1191.84
11/18/2014 NM NM 11/18/2014 9.17 1192.79 11/18/2014 8.85 1192.84
9/9/2015 9.7 1191.26 9/9/2015 10.42 1191.54 9/9/2015 10.08 1191.61
12/9/2015 7.78 1193.18 12/9/2015 8.65 1193.31 12/9/2015 8.28 1193.41
3/31/2016 6.68 1194.28 3/31/2016 7.3 1194.66 3/31/2016 6.98 1194.71
6/21/2016 7.63 1193.33 6/21/2016 8.35 1193.61 6/21/2016 8 1193.69




Table 3: Ground Water Elevations

Webster Pig Farm

Page 2 of 2
MW-700 PZ-700 Timw-800 1IPZ-800
Surface Elevation {ft) 1202{Surface Elevation (ft) 1202]iSurface Elevation (ft) 1200.25liSurface Elevation (ft) 1199
Top of Casing elevation (ft} 1204.72]Top of Casing elevation {ft} 1203.361Top of Casing elevation (ft) 1200.03|ITop of Casing elevation (ft) 1198.99
Top of Screen Elevation (ft)* 1200!iTop of Screen Elevation (ft)* 1170.5{Top of Screen Elevation (ft)* 1196.251ITop of Screen Elevation {ft)* 1168
Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft} 1190iBottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1165.5Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1186.251Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1163
Well Diameter 2-inch___llwell Diameter 2-inch___{lwell Diameter 2-inch __{iwell Diameter 2-inch
installed 4/15/1997 _llinstalled 4/15/1997 linstalled 6/10/1997 _liinstalled 6/10/1997
Meas. Date Depth to Water (ft) Elevation (ft} Meas. Date Depth to Water (ft) | Elevation (ft) Meas. Date Depth to Water (ft)| Elevation (ft) Meas. Date Depth to Water (ft) | Elevation (ft)
8/29/2012 15.26 1189.46 8/29/2012 14.02 1189.34 8/29/2012 11.18 1188.85 8/29/2012 10.14 1188.85
8/8/2014 NM N 8/8/2014 NM N 8/8/2014 NM NM 8/8/2014 NM NM
11/18/2014 NM N 11/18/2014 NM N 11/18/2014 NM NM 11/18/2014 NM NM
9/9/2015 NM NM 9/9/2015 NM NM 9/9/2015 8.86 1191.17 9/9/2015 7.51 1191.48
12/9/2015 NM N 12/9/2015 NM NM 12/9/2015 NM NM 12/9/2015 NM NM
3/31/2016 NM N 3/31/2016 NM NM 3/31/2016 NM NM 3/31/2016 NM NM
6/21/2016 0.9 1193.82 6/21/2016 9.5 1193.86 6/21/2016 6.06 1193.97 6/21/2016 6.53 1192.46
[MW-300 [PZ-900
uiface Elevation (ft} 11991ISurface Elevation (ft) 1199
Top of Casing elevation (ft) 1198.91[Top of Casing elevation (ft} 1198.82
'Top of Screen Elevation (ft)* 1195.5l Top of Screen Elevation (ft)* 1170
Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1185.5}Bottom of Screen Elevation (ft) 1165
[IWell Diameter 2-inch __[\well Diameter 2-inch
ltinstalled 6/10/1997 {iinstalled 6/11/1997
Meas. Date Depth to Water {ft) Elevation (ft) Meas. Date Depth to Water (ft) | Elevation (ft}
8/29/2012 10.59 1188.31 8/29/2012 10.48 1188.34
8/8/2014 NM NM 8/8/2014 NM NM
11/18/2014 NM NM 11/18/2014 NM NM
9/9/2015 8.4 1190.50 9/9/2015 8.31 1190.51
12/9/2015 6.17 1192.73 12/9/2015 6.17 1192.65
3/31/2016 3.51 1195.39 3/31/2016 4.85 1193.97
6/21/2016 6.34 1192.56 6/21/2016 6.26 1192.56
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APPENDIX A

Well Log for Replacement Well



Well Construction Report
WISCONSIN UNIQUE WELL NUMBER

j
State of W - Private Water Systems-DG/5
Department of Natural Resources, Box 7921

Madison, }\’I 53707

Form 3300-077A
(R 7/10)

Property ; Telephone e

Owner J Mumber ( ) 1. Well I{!{)catmn i

Mailing ATown, [] (‘itv [1village {Fire # (Lfavail.)
« S ’ i LA

Address ’ / of ﬂ@;’“é/\ i gl LL)/J: /q{B’

%Ut)' pr Codc » Stlcet Address or ﬁ wa and Number

2 53

Wdl Compkl' 1 Ddlt, (mm dd-yyvy)

Subdivisicn Name Lot#

Block #

Facility ID Numb

(mvtlm# o

Section __;]_ T

mhéE 1/

er {(Public Wells) 2 N:R

Well Plan Approval #

Latitude De" 9‘5
Lonnxtudc_ Deg. "/%/:)

4 of L0 1

f? Ok
Min. ALZ?_Q
Min, 5’? 2‘;’

174 of
Hw

Date of Approvi f]l
e

[ZNCW

Reconstruction

(mm s vy yy) 2. Welt Type

Replacement

Common Well #

Specmc (_apacrty

(seé item 12 below)

gp/ft | of previods unique well #

3. Wellsaves__ ] #%of_MHome
(For example: home, bam, restaurant, church, school,
industry, stc.)

High Capacity:
Well?
Property?

[ Yes
[JYes

Reason for replaced or reconstructed well?

[ No

Lat/Long Mcthod

6 L5008

constructed in

[ﬂ’l\"o

I Drilled [J Driven Point [ Jetted [ Other

4. Ts the well located upslope or sideslope and not dowrslope from any contamination sources, including those on neighboring properties?

Well located within 1,200 feet of a quarry?
Well located in floodplain? [ Yes & No

(ves &7 na

If yes. distance in feet from quarry:

[AYes 1 No
If no, explain
onbeck side.

10. Privy 17. Wastewater Sump
Distance in fect from well to nearest: (include proposed) 11, Foundation Drain to Clearwater 18. Paved Animal Bam Pen
1. Landfll 12. Foundation Drain to Sewer 19, Animal Yard or Shelter
ey D 13. Building Drain 20. Silo
2 Building Overhang — ° . "7 51 Bam Guit
l@ 3. Septic []  Tlolding Tank [J Cast I onor Plastic  [] Other ‘ <1. bam Luter
l(«ﬁ . Sewage Absorption Unit 14 Bﬁilding SewerD(jravily O pressuré 22, Manure Pipe DGravily OJ Pressure
. Nonconforming Pit Cust Iron or Plastic [ @ther (] cast Iron or Plastic  [] Other
6 Buried Home HC'}UI\E Oil Tank 15. Collector Sewer: " o M . .
___ 7 Buried Petroleum Tank O sapilary _ amits _ in. diam. gﬁ ;_i g:g}i Manure Storage
~~~~~~~~ g ]thmelme t/g dSﬁx'nlnme pool [] O storm O <" O>6" - 25. Other NR 812 Waste Source
—— ownspout/Yard Hydrant 16. Clearwater Sump
5. Drilthole Dimensions and Construction Method Lower . 8 . . Geology From To
From To Upper ®pen (xégfifzgss Type, Caving/Nancaving, Color, Hardness, - (ft) (1)
Dia.(in.y (fi.) (ft)  Enlarged Drillhole Bedrock efe. .
---1. Rotary - Mud Circulation----------- O R surface
S
é’ surface ~==2. Rotary - Air--asemmmeemmosonemeneeaes % J (-590 5 &/ / ’
V¥ ---3, Rotary - Air and Foam-------------- .
9? ---4. Drill-Through Casing Hammer Mﬂi’i Qm)/ Qlwof/’é/‘&[}&?’ i 5 o
---5. Reverse Rotary
%—»6. Cable-tool Bit in. dia,------=- O e‘&ﬂ"”""i’ \SU mpf@ ja l" "EO 3 &
--=7. Temp. Outer Casi in. dia.
T uterCising ___ o d Won Caziniy Clecey tropurel | 36197
0 ?8;3 II%‘Q]:;S If no, explain on back side. Qlﬂ)/h&f)&n/jf é/‘éd()?f) ‘7/7 ‘)’9
- S ——
6. Casing, Liner, Screen g
Material, Weight, Specification From To !
Dia. (in.) Manufacturer & Mecthod of Assembly f) (ft) ;
) 9. Static Water Level
R ] : 11, Well Is:
é P ):/: E X/ Léféiéf/ /é’yﬁgf/}éf surface| &f ‘7 __ __ fiabove grotimd surface —5 ‘ZAbove(}ndg,
J % ft. below ground surface C/‘) i D B»low é
Aot H-53 o Bl
10. Pump Test . Developed? [ Yes [:] No
— - - Pumpiny level ﬂ } ft. below surface Disinfected? [ Yes [ No
Dia. (jn.} | Screen type, ma‘:f)“ﬂ&smtﬁe :‘L Z’O% g{§ Pumping at Z (> GPM/GPH for ’ Hrs. |Capped? [ Yes [ No
SN At LA

12. Did you permanently abandon and fill all unused, noncemplying or unsafe

erial
# .
Meth 4 el DA
cthod mr)q,u—-é? From To Sacks wells on this property
Kind of Sealing Material (i) (ft.)  Cement O ves O o If no. explain on reverse.
13, Signature of Well Copstrugtor pr Supervisory Driller at] ed
surface ,7 W /‘9 f

(o vtsearisbov Benten e

(Zsﬁw

(Gravel pack if applicable)

Zs}'xmc 0 /? il

Opuntm {Mandatory unless same as above) Jat

7%

10472

Make additional comments on reverse side about geology, additional screens, water quality, etc.
[=) = $ »
ued

(CHECKY,

Comments on reverse side

IF YES)

Variance Iss

Notification #

(5930250072

[0 Yes FNo
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Analytical Reports



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

’ . @ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

’_PaceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54302

/ www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
April 08, 2016

Kenneth Shimko

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
2711 North Elco Rd

Fall Creek, WI 54742

RE: Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40130211

Dear Kenneth Shimko:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on April 05, 2016. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

ﬁzr.o':—w %ﬁ%

Brian Basten
brian.basten@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shallnot be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 1 of 17




Pace Analytical
www.pacelabs.com
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM

Pace Project No.: 40130211

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, GreenBay, WI 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
llinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Cettification #: 055-999-334
Virginia VELAP ID: 460263
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
US Dept of Agriculture #: S-76505
Virginia VELAP Certification 1D: 460263
Virginia VELAP 1D: 460263

Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reportshallnot be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 2 of 17



PaceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project.

WEBSTER PIG FARM

Pace Project No.: 40130211

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample ID

Date Collected

LabID Matrix Date Received
40130211001 P100 Water 03/31/16 00:00 04/05/16 08:00
40130211002 M500 Water 03/31/16 00:00 04/05/16 08:00
40130211003 M200 Water 03/31/16 00:00 04/05/16 08:00
40130211004 P200 Water 03/31/16 00:00 04/05/16 08:00
40130211005 M300 Water 03/31/16 00:00 04/05/16 08:00
40130211006 P300 Water 03/31/16 00:00 04/05/16 08:00
40130211007 M400 Water 03/31/16 00:00 04/05/16 08:00
40130211008 P400 Water 03/31/16 00:00 04/05/16 08:00
40130211009 M600 Water 03/31/16 00:00 04/05/16 08:00
40130211010 P600 Water 03/31/16 00:00 04/05/16 08:00
40130211011 M900 Water 03/31/16 00:00 04/05/16 08:00
40130211012 P900 Water 03/31/16 00:00 04/05/16 08:00
40130211013 HOUSE Water 03/31/16 00:00 04/05/16 08:00
40130211014 TRIP BLANK Water 03/31/16 00:00 04/05/16 08:00

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 3 of 17



4eeAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40130211
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40130211001 P100 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130211002 M500 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130211003 M200 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130211004 P200 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130211005 M300 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130211006 P300 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130211007 M400 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130211008 P400 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130211009 M600 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130211010 P600 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130211011 M900 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130211012 P900 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130211013 HOUSE WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40130211014 TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 4 of 17



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

CeAnaM/03/® Green Bay, WI 54302

A
: wvw. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40130211

Method: WI MOD GRO
Description: WIGRO GCV
Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
Date: April 08, 2016

General Information: .
14 samples were analyzed for WI MOD GRO. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on
the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: GCV/15877
A matrix spike and/or matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): 40130115002
M1: Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.
* MS (Lab ID: 1315648)
» Toluene

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 5 of 17



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

C@Analymal@ Green Bay, Wi 54302

wyav.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40130211
Sample: P100 Lab ID: 40130211001 Collected: 03/31/16 00:00 Received: 04/05/16 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 5470 ug/L 50.0 19.8 50 04/07/16 10:23 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <19.6 ug/L 50.0 19.6 50 04/07/16 10:23 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <24.2 ug/L 50.0 242 50 04/07/16 10:23 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <21.2 ug/L 50.0 212 50 04/07/16 10:23 91-20-3
Toluene 30.7J ug/L 50.0 194 50 04/07/16 10:23 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <20.9 ug/L 50.0 209 50 04/07/16 10:23 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <20.8 ug/L 50.0 208 50 04/07/16 10:23 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <62.4 ug/L 150 624 50 04/07/16 10:23 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 101 % 80-120 50 04/07/16 10:23 98-08-8
Sample: M500 Lab ID: 40130211002 Collected: 03/31/16 00:00 Received: 04/05/16 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/16 14:42 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 14:42 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/16 14:42 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 14:42 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 14:42 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 14:42 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 14:42 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/16 14:42 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 1 04/06/16 14:42 98-08-8
Sample: M200 Lab ID: 40130211003 Collected: 03/31/16 00:00 Received: 04/05/16 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/16 15:08 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 15:08 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/16 15:08 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 15:08 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 15:08 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 15:08 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 15:08 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/16 15:08 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 80-120 1 04/06/16 15:08 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 04/08/2016 01:00 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 6 of 17



www.pacelabs.com

Project:

aceAnalytical”

WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40130211

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: P200 Lab ID: 40130211004 Collected: 03/31/16 00:00 Received: 04/05/16 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/16 10:51 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 10:51 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/16 10:51 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 10:51 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 10:51 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 10:51 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 10:51 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/16 10:51 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 108 % 80-120 1 04/06/16 10:51 98-08-8
Sample: M300 Lab ID: 40130211005 Collected: 03/31/16 00:00 Received: 04/05/16 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/16 11:17 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 11:17 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/16 11:17 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 11:17 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 11:17 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 11:17 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 11:17 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/16 11:17 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 80-120 1 04/06/16 11:17 98-08-8
Sample: P300 Lab ID: 40130211006 Collected: 03/31/16 00:00 Received: 04/05/16 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/16 11:42 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 11:42 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/16 11:42 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 11:42 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 11:42 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 11:42 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 11:42 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/16 11:42 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 80-120 1 04/06/16 11:42 98-08-8

Date: 04/08/2016 01:00 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40130211
Sample: M400 Lab ID: 40130211007 Collected: 03/31/16 00:00 Received: 04/05/16 08:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/16 12:08 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 12:08 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/16 12:08 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 12:08 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 12:08 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 12:08 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 12:08 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/16 12:08 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 105 % 80-120 1 04/06/16 12:08 98-08-8
Sample: P400 Lab ID: 40130211008 Collected: 03/31/16 00:00 Received: 04/05/16 08:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/16 12:33 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 12:33 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/16 12:33 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 12:33 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 12:33 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 12:33 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 12:33 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/16 12:33 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 80-120 1 04/06/16 12:33 98-08-8
Sample: M600 Lab ID: 40130211009 Collected: 03/31/16 00:00 Received: 04/05/16 08:00 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LoOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 85.6 ug/L 10.0 4.0 10 04/06/16 16:00 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 144 ug/L 10.0 39 10 04/06/16 16:00 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 5.2J ug/L 10.0 48 10 04/06/16 16:00 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 195 ug/L 10.0 42 10 04/06/16 16:00 91-20-3
Toluene 87.5 ug/L 10.0 39 10 04/06/16 16:00 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 122 ug/L 10.0 4.2 10 04/06/16 16:00 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 181 ug/L 10.0 42 10 04/06/16 16:00 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 482 ug/L 30.0 125 10 04/06/16 16:00 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 108 % 80-120 10 04/06/16 16:00 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall notbe reproduced, exceptin full,

Date: 04/08/2016 01:00 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 8 of 17
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ace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40130211
Sample: P600 Lab ID: 40130211010 Collected: 03/31/16 00:00 Received: 04/05/16 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 240 ug/L 5.0 20 5 04/07/16 19:02 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 32.7 ug/L 5.0 2.0 5 04/07/16 19:02 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <24 ug/L 5.0 24 5 04/07/16 19:02 1634-04-4
Naphthalene 104 ug/L 5.0 21 5 04/07/16 19:02 91-20-3
Toluene 290 ug/L 5.0 1.9 5 04/07/16 19:02 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 93.6 ug/L 5.0 241 5 04/07/16 19:02 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 124 ug/L 5.0 2.1 5 04/07/16 19:02 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) 395 ug/L 15.0 6.2 5 04/07/16 19:02 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 109 % 80-120 5 04/07/16 19:02 98-08-8
Sample: M900 Lab ID: 40130211011  Collected: 03/31/16 00:00 Received: 04/05/16 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/16 13:01 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 13:01 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/16 13:01 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/06/16 13:01 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 13:01 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 13:01 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 13:01 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/16 13:01 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 105 % 80-120 1 04/06/16 13:01 98-08-8
Sample: P900 Lab ID: 40130211012 Collected: 03/31/16 00:00 Received: 04/05/16 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/16 13:26 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 13:26 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/16 13:26 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 13:26 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 13:26 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 13:26 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 04/06/16 13:26 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/16 13:26 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 105 % 80-120 1 04/06/16 13:26 98-08-8

Date: 04/08/2016 01:00 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shallnot be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services. Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

CGAna/yﬁCH/@ Green Bay, WI 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40130211
Sample: HOUSE Lab ID: 40130211013 Collected: 03/31/16 00:00 Received: 04/05/16 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/16 13:52 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 13:52 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/16 13:52 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 13:52 91-20-3
Toluene A <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 13:52 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 13:52 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 13:52 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/16 13:52 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 105 % 80-120 1 04/06/16 13:52 98-08-8
Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40130211014 Collected: 03/31/16 00:00 Received: 04/05/16 08:00 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 04/06/16 14:43 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 14:43 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L - 1.0 0.48 1 04/06/16 14:43 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 14:43 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 04/06/16 14:43 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 14:43 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 04/06/16 14:43 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 04/06/16 14:43 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 106 % 80-120 1 04/06/16 14:43 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 04/08/2016 01:00 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 10 of 17
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.. 40130211
QC Batch: GCV/15877 Analysis Method: WI MOD GRO
QC Batch Method: WIMOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples:

40130211001, 40130211002, 40130211003

METHOD BLANK:

Associated Lab Samples:

1315602

Matrix: Water
40130211001, 40130211002, 40130211003

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/06/16 08:27
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/06/16 08:27
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 04/06/16 08:27
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 04/06/16 08:27
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 04/06/16 08:27
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/06/16 08:27
Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 04/06/16 08:27
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 3.0 04/06/16 08:27
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 103 80-120 04/06/16 08:27
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1315603 1315604
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.9 22.2 109 1M 80-120 1 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.6 21.6 108 108 80-120 0 20
Benzene ug/L 20 21.1 21.6 105 108 80-120 2 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.2 215 106 108  80-120 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 19.6 20.9 98 105 80-120 7 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 19.7 222 99 111 80-120 12 20
Toluene ug/L 20 21.2 213 106 106 80-120 0 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 63.9 64.7 107 108 80-120 1 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 103 102 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1315648 1315649
MS MSD
40130115002  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <4.2 200 200 236 235 118 117 29-200 0 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <4.2 200 200 229 229 115 114 57171 0 20
Benzene ug/L <4.0 200 200 225 222 113 111 69-150 2 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 10.2 200 200 243 243 116 116 80-146 0 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <4.8 200 200 212 201 106 100 80-120 5 20
Naphthalene ug/L <4.2 200 200 223 224 11 112 66-137 1 20
Toluene ug/L 1600 200 200 1920 1880 162 139 67-156 2 20 M1
Xylene (Total) ug/L <12.5 600 600 71 709 116 116 71-162 0 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 104 104 80-120

Results presented on this pageareinthe units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unitis presented to the right of the resuit.

Date: 04/08/2016 01:00 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shallnot be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical”
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.. 40130211
QC Batch: GCV/15878 Analysis Method: WI MOD GRO
QC Batch Method:  WI MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples:

40130211004, 40130211005, 40130211006, 40130211007, 40130211008, 40130211009, 40130211011,
40130211012, 40130211013, 40130211014

METHOD BLANK:

Associated Lab Samples:

1315605

40130211004, 40130211005, 40130211006, 40130211007, 40130211008, 40130211009, 40130211011,
40130211012, 40130211013, 40130211014

Matrix: Water

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/06/16 08:49
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/06/16 08:49
Benzene ug/L <0.40 10 04/06/16 08:49
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 04/06/16 08:49
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 04/06/16 08:49
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/06/16 08:49
Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 04/06/16 08:49
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 3.0 04/06/16 08:49
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 106 80-120 04/06/16 08:49
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1315606 1315607
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.2 214 101 107 80-120 6 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.5 20.6 97 103 80-120 6 20
Benzene ug/L 20 20.6 21.6 103 108 80-120 5 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.2 21.3 101 107 80-120 5 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 21.0 20.8 105 104  80-120 1 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 21.6 21.6 108 108 80-120 0 20
Toluene ug/L 20 20.8 21.9 104 110 80-120 5 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 60.5 63.7 101 106 80-120 5 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 107 107 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1315803 1315804
MS MSD
40130211009  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 122 200 200 342 347 110 112 29-200 2 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 181 200 200 397 396 108 107 57-171 0 20
Benzene ug/L 85.6 200 200 303 300 109 107 69-150 1 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 144 200 200 366 365 111 110 80-146 0 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 5.2J 200 200 210 213 102 104 80-120 1 20
Naphthalene ug/L 195 200 200 405 416 105 111 66-137 3 20
Toluene ug/L 87.5 200 200 315 312 113 112 67-156 1 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 482 600 600 1130 1130 108 108 71-162 0 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 109 109 80-120

Results presented onthispageare in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unitis presented to the right of the resuit.

Date: 04/08/2016 01:00 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.. 40130211
QC Batch: GCV/15881 Analysis Method: WI MOD GRO
QC Batch Method:  WI MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40130211010
METHOD BLANK: 1316308 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40130211010
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/07/16 08:14
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/07/16 08:14
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 04/07/16 08:14
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 04/07/16 08:14
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 04/07/16 08:14
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 04/07/16 08:14
Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 04/07/16 08:14
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 3.0 04/07/16 08:14
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 103 80-120 04/07/16 08:14
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1316309 1316310
Spike LCs LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.9 223 110 112 80-120 2 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 21.4 21.8 107 109 80-120 2 20
Benzene ug/L 20 224 222 112 11 80-120 1 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 22.0 22.0 110 110 80-120 0 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 21.8 211 109 106 80-120 3 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 224 222 112 1M1 80-120 1 20
Toluene ug/L 20 223 22.2 11 111 80-120 0 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 66.0 66.3 110 110  80-120 0 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 103 103 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1316660 1316661
MS MSD
40130222004  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 20 20 211 21.8 105 109 29-200 4 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 20 20 20.7 21.5 103 107 57-171 4 20
Benzene ug/L <0.40 20 20 214 225 107 112 69-150 5 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 20 20 21.5 22.8 108 114 80-146 6 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 20 20 19.8 20.8 99 104 80-120 5 20
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 20 20 215 246 107 123 66-137 14 20
Toluene ug/L <0.39 20 20 218 23.0 109 115 67-156 5 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 60 60 63.3 67.0 106 112 71-162 6 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 104 103 80-120

Results presented on thispage are in the units Indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unitis presented to the right of the resuit.

Date: 04/08/2016 01:00 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

HCG AnaMlCH/ ’ Green Bay, WI 54302

wyw.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.. 40130211

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphegnylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

M1 Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based onlaboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall notbe reproduced, exceptin full,

Date: 04/08/2016 01:00 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 14 of 17



= Pace Analytical

wvawv.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Green Bay, W154302

(920)469-2436

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40130211
Analytical
LabID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40130211001 P100 WI| MOD GRO GCV/15877
40130211002 M500 WI MOD GRO GCV/15877
40130211003 M200 WI MOD GRO GCV/15877
40130211004 P200 WI| MOD GRO GCV/15878
40130211005 M300 WI| MOD GRO GCV/15878
40130211006 P300 WI MOD GRO GCV/15878
40130211007 M400 WI| MOD GRO GCV/15878
40130211008 P400 WI| MOD GRO GCV/15878
40130211009 M600 WI MOD GRO GCV/15878
40130211010 P600 WI MOD GRO GCV/15881
40130211011 M900 WI MOD GRO GCV/15878
40130211012 P900 WI| MOD GRO GCV/15878
40130211013 HOUSE WI MOD GRO GCV/15878
40130211014 TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO GCV/15878

Date: 04/08/2016 01:00 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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PhceAnalytical

Cllent Name: M cidion FLG

Sample Condition Upon Receipt

Courier: [~ Fed Exf~ UPS ™~ Client ™ Pace/)ther D LM\\’\GJY\

Tracking # |\ 513"3\

Pace Analytical Services,.Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite'9

Green Bay; W1:54302

Project #: WO : 4@130211

40130211

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [~ yes > no Sealsintact: [~ yes{~ no

Custody Seal on Samples Present; T~ yes P no Sealsintact: T~ yes ~— no
Packing Material: |~ Bubble Wrap J* Bubble Bags T~ None .[~ Other
Thermometer Used M A Type of Ice: @ Blue Dry None 7 samples onice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature  Uncorr: icom: RO\ Biological Tissue is Frozen: I yes
Temp Blank Present: [~ yes |7 no ™ no Person gxamining contents:
Temp sht?uld be above freezing to 6"9 for all sample except Biota. ﬁ::leal;iz%dﬁ———
Frozen Biota Samples shopld be recglved <0°C. Comments: ~Z
Chain of Custody Present: ,[2¢es Ono Onalf. ' _ ‘
Chain of Gustody Filled Out: _ Oves 2o_Oval2O a0 collect tines 45|l
Chain of Custody Relinquished: Hves ONo ON/A |3, '
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: ,vaes Ono Onva f4.
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: Hves ONo ON/A|S:
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt Ovyes ONo Date/Time:
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves o ONALS.
Rush Turn Around Time Regquested: Oves ZNo ONAJ7.
Sufficient Volume: Mves ONo ONA|B.
Correct Containers Used: HAves Ono OnAalg.
-Pace Containers Used: Hves ONo  Onva
-Pace IR Containers Used: Oves ONo ZINA
Containers Intact: ,ﬁves ONo ONaf10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests OvYes ONo ,ﬂN/A 11. \A—LAL'
Sample Labels match COC: Oves ﬁlo ONea gb%o\ \?\ﬁﬁbom é‘Z‘Y_\O‘e(SD 08 1D \ \“\ “
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: VO oth o

All containers needing preservation have been checked.

[~ HNO3 |~ H2SO4 T~ NaOH r" aOH +ZnAct

(Non-Compliance noted in 13.) Oves ONo ANIAf43. '

AII containers needing preservation are foundtobein 7

compliance with EPA recommendation. OvYes ONo ,dN/A

(HNO3, H2S0d <2 NaOHHZnAd 20, NaOH212) ... i

exceptions: VOA, collform, TOC, TOX, TOH, Initial when Lab Std #ID of Datel

0&G, WIDROW, Phenolics, OTHER: PAves ONo completed preservative Time:

Headspace in VOA Vials { >6mm): Dvyes &No _ON/A[14. »

Trip Blank Present: Hves ONo OINA]15. In 5/1,«70/1143/(} Ltbé ad deod 747 coC .
. ¥-57¢

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present /Zers Ono  Onva

Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased): 55_)’-(-

Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments D

Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

Project Manager Review:

y /-

- Date:

735 1L

F-GB-C-031-Rev.03 (9April2015) SCUR Form

V4
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

CGAHHM/CH/® Green Bay, WI 54302

wivw. pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

June 29, 2016

Kenneth Shimko

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
2711 North Elco Rd

Fall Creek, WI 54742

RE: Projectt WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40134244

Dear Kenneth Shimko:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 23, 2016. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TN| standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

. ———
%&m %fﬂ e

Brian Basten
brian.basten@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 1 of 17




Pace Analytical
www.pacelabs.com
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM

Pace Project No.: 40134244

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.,
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
lllinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
Virginia VELAP ID: 460263
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
US Dept of Agriculture #: S-76505

Virginia VELAP Certification ID: 460263
Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reportshallnotbe reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 2 of 17



Pace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM

Pace Project No.: 40134244

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40134244001 P-100 Water 06/21/16 00:00 06/23/16 07:30
40134244002  MW-200 Water 06/21/16 00:00 06/23/16 07:30
40134244003 P-200 Water 06/21/16 00:00 06/23/16 07:30
40134244004  MW-300 Water 06/21/16 00:00 06/23/16 07:30
40134244005 P-300 Water 06/21/16 00:00 06/23/16 07:30
40134244006 MW-400 Water 06/21/16 00:00 06/23/16 07:30
40134244007 P-400 Water 06/21/16 00:00 06/23/16 07:30
40134244008  MW-500 Water 06/21/16 00:00 06/23/16 07:30
40134244009  MW-600 Water 06/21/16 00:00 06/23/16 07:30
40134244010 P-600 Water 06/21/16 00:00 06/23/16 07:30
40134244011 MW-900 Water 06/21/16 00:00 06/23/16 07:30
40134244012  P-900 Water 06/21/16 00:00 06/23/16 07:30
40134244013 HOUSE Water 06/21/16 00:00 06/23/16 07:30
40134244014  TRIP BLANK Water 06/21/16 00:00 06/23/16 07:30

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 3 of 17



Phce Analytical

wyav.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40134244

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40134244001 P-100 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40134244002 MW-200 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40134244003  P-200 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40134244004  MW-300 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40134244005  P-300 WIMOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40134244006 MW-400 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40134244007 P-400 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40134244008 MW-500 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40134244009 MW-600 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40134244010 P-600 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40134244011 MW-900 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40134244012  P-900 WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40134244013  HOUSE WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G
40134244014  TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO PMS 9 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Thisreportshallnot be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 4 of 17



# Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

" _PaceAnalytical JevueSrest-Sute

wynw.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40134244

Method: WI MOD GRO

Description: WIGRO GCV

Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
Date: June 29, 2016

General Information:
14 samples were analyzed for WI MOD GRO. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on
the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: GCV/16206
A matrix spike and/or matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): 40134248018
M1: Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.

* MS (Lab ID: 1356453)
» Toluene

Additional Comments:
Analyte Comments:
QC Batch: GCV/16206
D3: Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other matrix interference.

» P-600 (Lab ID: 40134244010)
» a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 5 of 17



Pace Analytical”
www.pacelabs.com
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM

Pace Project No.: 40134244

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite9
Green Bay, W1 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: P-100 Lab ID: 40134244001 Collected: 06/21/16 00:00 Received: 06/23/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 4100 ug/L 40.0 15.8 40 06/27/16 20:27 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <15.7 ug/L 40.0 157 40 06/27/16 20:27 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <19.4 ug/L 40.0 19.4 40 06/27/16 20:27 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <17.0 ug/L 40.0 17.0 40 06/27/16 20:27 91-20-3
Toluene 29.7J ug/L 40.0 155 40 06/27/16 20:27 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <16.7 ug/L 40.0 16.7 40 06/27/16 20:27 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <16.6 ug/L 40.0 16.6 40 06/27/16 20:27 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <49.9 ug/L 120 499 40 06/27/16 20:27 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 96 % 80-120 40 06/27/16 20:27 98-08-8

Sample: MW-200

Lab ID: 40134244002

Collected: 06/21/16 00:00 Received: 06/23/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/25/16 03:00 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 03:00 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/25/16 03:00 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 06/25/16 03:00 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 03:00 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 03:00 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 03:00 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/25/16 03:00 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 06/25/16 03:00 98-08-8

Sample: P-200 Lab ID: 40134244003 Collected: 06/21/16 00:00 Received: 06/23/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/25/16 03:26 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 03:26 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/25/16 03:26 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 03:26 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 03:26 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 03:26 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 03:26 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/25/16 03:26 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 06/25/16 03:26 98-08-8

Date: 06/29/2016 03:16 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 6 of 17



wwav.pacelabs.com

ace Analytical

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM

Pace Project No.: 40134244

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: MW-300

Lab ID: 40134244004

Collected: 06/21/16 00:00 Received: 06/23/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/25/16 03:52 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 03:52 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/25/16 03:52 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 03:52 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 03:52 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 06/25/16 03:52 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 03:52 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/25/16 03:52 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 06/25/16 03:52 98-08-8
Sample: P-300 Lab ID: 40134244005 Collected: 06/21/16 00:00 Received: 06/23/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/25/16 04:17 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 04:17 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 0.67J ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/25/16 04:17 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 04:17 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 04:17 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 04:17 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 04:17 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/25/16 04:17 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 1 06/25/16 04:17 98-08-8
Sample: MW-400 Lab ID: 40134244006 Collected: 06/21/16 00:00 Received: 06/23/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/25/16 09:00 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 09:00 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/25/16 09:00 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 09:00 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 09:00 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 09:00 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 09:00 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/25/16 09:00 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 80-120 1 06/25/16 09:00 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shallnot be reproduced, except in full,

Date: 06/29/2016 03:16 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 7 of 17



www.pacelabs.com

PaceAnalytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM

Pace Project No.: 40134244

Sample: P-400 Lab ID: 40134244007 Collected: 06/21/16 00:00 Received: 06/23/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene 3.3 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/25/16 09:25 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 0.50J ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 09:25 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/25/16 09:25 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 09:25 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 09:25 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 09:25 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 09:25 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/25/16 09:25 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 06/25/16 09:25 98-08-8

Sample: MW-500

Parameters

Lab ID: 40134244008 Collected: 06/21/16 00:00 Received: 06/23/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene

Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Xylene (Total)
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)

Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO

<0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/25/16 09:51 71-43-2
<0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 09:51 100-41-4
<0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/25/16 09:51 1634-04-4
<0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 09:51 91-20-3
<0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 09:51 108-88-3
<0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 09:51 95-63-6
<0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 09:51 108-67-8
<1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/25/16 09:51 1330-20-7
104 % 80-120 1 06/25/16 09:51 98-08-8

Sample: MW-600

Parameters

Lab ID: 40134244009 Collected: 06/21/16 00:00 Received: 06/23/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene

Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Xylene (Total)
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)

Date: 06/29/2016 03:16 PM

Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO

55.7 ug/L 5.0 2.0 5 06/27/16 19:55 71-43-2
85.5 ug/L 5.0 2.0 5 06/27/16 19:55 100-41-4
6.1 ug/L 5.0 2.4 5 06/27/16 19:55 1634-04-4
162 ug/L 5.0 21 5 06/27/16 19:55 91-20-3
61.8 ug/L 5.0 1.9 5 06/27/16 19:55 108-88-3
81.0 ug/L 5.0 241 5 06/27/16 19:55 95-63-6
137 ug/L 5.0 21 5 06/27/16 19:55 108-67-8
372 ug/L 15.0 6.2 5 06/27/16 19:55 1330-20-7
109 % 80-120 5 06/27/16 19:55 98-08-8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This reportshallnot be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 8 of 17



www.pacelabs.com

Project:

aceAnalytical’

WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40134244

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: P-600 Lab ID: 40134244010 Collected: 06/21/16 00:00 Received: 06/23/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO

Benzene 434 ug/L 10.0 40 10 06/28/16 21:21 71-43-2

Ethylbenzene 104 ug/L 10.0 3.9 10 06/28/16 21:21 100-41-4

Methyl-tert-butyl ether <4.8 ug/L 10.0 48 10 06/28/16 21:21 1634-04-4

Naphthalene 232 ug/L 10.0 42 10 06/28/16 21:21 91-20-3

Toluene 384 ug/L 10.0 39 10 06/28/16 21:21 108-88-3

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 172 ug/L 10.0 42 10 06/28/16 21:21 95-63-6

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 158 ug/L 10.0 42 10 06/28/16 21:21 108-67-8

Xylene (Total) 534 ug/L 30.0 125 10 06/28/16 21:21 1330-20-7

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 80-120 10 06/28/16 21:21 98-08-8 D3

Sample: MW-900 Lab ID: 40134244011 Collected: 06/21/16 00:00 Received: 06/23/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/25/16 10:17 71-43-2

Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 10:17 100-41-4

Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/25/16 10:17 1634-04-4

Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 10:17 91-20-3

Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 10:17 108-88-3

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 10:17 95-63-6

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 10:17 108-67-8

Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/25/16 10:17 1330-20-7

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 80-120 1 06/25/16 10:17 98-08-8

Sample: P-900 Lab ID: 40134244012 Collected: 06/21/16 00:00 Received: 06/23/16 07:30 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual

WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO

Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/25/16 10:43 71-43-2

Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 10:43 100-41-4

Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/25/16 10:43 1634-04-4

Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 10:43 91-20-3

Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 10:43 108-88-3

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 10:43 95-63-6

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 10:43 108-67-8

Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/25/16 10:43 1330-20-7

Surrogates

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 80-120 1 06/25/16 10:43 98-08-8

Date: 06/29/2016 03:16 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 9 of 17



-

Pace Analytical”

wyav.pacelabs.com

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM

Pace Project No.: 40134244

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: HOUSE

Lab ID: 40134244013

Collected: 06/21/16 00:00 Received: 06/23/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/25/16 11:08 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 11:08 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/25/16 11:08 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 11:08 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 11:08 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 11:08 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 11:08 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/25/16 11:08 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 06/25/16 11:08 98-08-8

Sample: TRIP BLANK

Lab ID: 40134244014

Collected: 06/21/16 00:00 Received: 06/23/16 07:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO
Benzene <0.40 ug/L 1.0 0.40 1 06/25/16 11:34 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 11:34 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 06/25/16 11:34 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 11:34 91-20-3
Toluene <0.39 ug/L 1.0 0.39 1 06/25/16 11:34 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 042 1 06/25/16 11:34 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.42 ug/L 1.0 0.42 1 06/25/16 11:34 108-67-8
Xylene (Total) <1.2 ug/L 3.0 1.2 1 06/25/16 11:34 1330-20-7
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 104 % 80-120 1 06/25/16 11:34 98-08-8

Date: 06/29/2016 03:16 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 10 of 17




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. ® .
% . 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
g aCeAnaM/CH/ Green Bay, Wi 54302
/ www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM

Pace Project No.: 40134244

QC Batch: GCV/16199 Analysis Method: WI MOD GRO
QC Batch Method: Wl MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40134244001

METHOD BLANK: 1354247 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40134244001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 06/27/16 11:04
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 06/27/16 11:04
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 06/27/16 11:04
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 06/27/16 11:04
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 06/27/16 11:04
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 06/27/16 11:04
Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 06/27/16 11:04
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 3.0 06/27/16 11:04
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 100 80-120 06/27/16 11:04
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1354248 1354249
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.2 20.0 101 100 80-120 1 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.5 19.3 98 97 80-120 1 20
Benzene ug/L 20 20.0 19.7 100 99 80-120 1 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.5 19.1 97 96  80-120 2 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 20.3 19.4 102 97  80-120 5 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 19.9 194 99 97  80-120 2 20
Toluene ug/L 20 19.8 19.5 99 98  80-120 1 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 59.3 58.4 99 97  80-120 2 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 101 100 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1354250 1354251
MS MSD
40134190004  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Resuilt Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 191 200 200 442 468 126 139  48-177 6 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 113 200 200 368 385 128 136 73-145 5 20
Benzene ug/L 409 200 200 598 634 94 112 74-139 6 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 252 200 200 456 484 102 116 74-140 6 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <4.8 200 200 203 201 102 100 80-120 1 20
Naphthalene ug/L 68.8 200 200 270 284 101 108 73-133 5 20
Toluene ug/L 118 200 200 327 339 104 111 80-128 4 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 251 600 600 884 912 105 110 69-143 3 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 98 99 80-120

Results presented onthispageare in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall notbe reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/29/2016 03:16 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 11 of 17



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

' @ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
~_PaceAnalytical Green Bay, Wi 54302
wynw.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM

Pace Project No.: 40134244

QC Batch: GCV/16204 Analysis Method: WI MOD GRO
QC Batch Method: Wl MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40134244002, 40134244003, 40134244004, 40134244005, 40134244006, 40134244007, 40134244008,
40134244011, 40134244012, 40134244013, 40134244014

METHOD BLANK: 1354459 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40134244002, 40134244003, 40134244004, 40134244005, 40134244006, 40134244007, 40134244008,
40134244011, 40134244012, 40134244013, 40134244014

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Resuilt Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 06/24/16 23:35
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 06/24/16 23:35
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 06/24/16 23:35
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 06/24/16 23:35
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 06/24/16 23:35
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 10 06/24/16 23:35
Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 06/24/16 23:35
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 3.0 06/24/16 23:35
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 103 80-120 06/24/16 23:35
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1354460 1354461
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.9 19.4 99 97 80-120 3 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.4 19.0 97 95 80-120 2 20
Benzene ug/L 20 20.7 20.4 104 102  80-120 1 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.6 19.3 98 97 80-120 1 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 219 21.1 109 106 80-120 3 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 20.4 19.9 102 99 80-120 3 20
Toluene ug/L 20 20.0 19.7 100 99 80-120 1 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 59.2 58.6 99 98 80-120 1 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 103 101 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1354682 1354683
MS MSD
40134240002 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 591 200 200 830 843 120 126 48-177 2 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 304 200 200 564 573 130 134 73-145 2 20
Benzene ug/L 727 200 200 281 285 104 106 74-139 1 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 509 200 200 683 709 87 100 74-140 4 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <4.8 200 200 220 213 110 106 80-120 3 20
Naphthalene ug/L 399 200 200 606 591 103 96 73-133 3 20
Toluene ug/L 5.4J 200 200 214 219 104 107 80-128 2 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 697 600 600 1290 1330 100 106 69-143 3 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 101 101 80-120

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall notbe reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/29/2016 03:16 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 12 0f17



Pace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40134244
QC Batch: GCV/16206 Analysis Method: WI MOD GRO
QC Batch Method:  WI MOD GRO Analysis Description: WIGRO GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples:

40134244009, 40134244010

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

1354575

Matrix: Water

40134244009, 40134244010

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 06/27/16 09:39
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.42 1.0 06/27/16 09:39
Benzene ug/L <0.40 1.0 06/27/16 09:39
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.39 1.0 06/27/16 09:39
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.48 1.0 06/27/16 09:39
Naphthalene ug/L <0.42 1.0 06/27/16 09:39
Toluene ug/L <0.39 1.0 06/27/16 09:39
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.2 3.0 06/27/16 09:39
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 103 80-120 06/27/16 09:39
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 1354576 1354577
Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Resuilt Result % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.7 204 98 102 80-120 3 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.2 19.9 96 99 80-120 3 20
Benzene ug/L 20 20.8 214 104 107 80-120 3 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 19.5 2041 98 100 80-120 3 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 20 21.0 21.3 105 107 80-120 2 20
Naphthalene ug/L 20 19.6 203 98 102 80-120 3 20
Toluene ug/L 20 20.2 20.9 101 104  80-120 3 20
Xylene (Total) ug/L 60 59.3 60.3 99 101 80-120 2 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 101 104 80-120
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1356453 1356454
MS MSD
40134248018  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 13.7 200 200 228 221 107 103  48-177 4 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 16.2 200 200 240 230 112 107  73-145 4 20
Benzene ug/L 1190 200 200 1440 1370 128 92 74-139 5 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L 5.94 200 200 217 212 105 103 74-140 2 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <4.8 200 200 222 216 111 108 80-120 3 20
Naphthalene ug/L <4.2 200 200 21 208 106 104 73-133 2 20
Toluene ug/L 464 200 200 730 693 133 115 80-128 5 20 M1
Xylene (Total) ug/L 361 600 600 1070 1020 118 110 69-143 5 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 105 104 80-120

Results presented onthis page are In the units Indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unitis presented to the right of the result.

Date: 06/29/2016 03:16 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 13 of 17



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

,/PHCEAH&M/C&P Green Bay, WI 54302

www,pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40134244

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

D3 Sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes or other matrix interference.
M1 Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall notbe reproduced, except in full,

Date: 06/29/2016 03:16 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 14 of 17




Phce Analytical

wyw.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40134244
Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40134244001 P-100 WI MOD GRO GCV/16199
40134244002 MW-200 WI MOD GRO GCV/16204
40134244003 P-200 WI MOD GRO GCV/16204
40134244004 MW-300 WI MOD GRO GCV/16204
40134244005 P-300 WI MOD GRO GCV/16204
40134244006 MW-400 WI MOD GRO GCV/16204
40134244007 P-400 WI MOD GRO GCV/16204
40134244008 MW-500 WI MOD GRO GCV/16204
40134244009 MW-600 WI MOD GRO GCV/16206
40134244010 P-600 WI MOD GRO GCV/16206
40134244011 MW-900 WI MOD GRO GCV/16204
40134244012 P-900 WI MOD GRO GCV/16204
40134244013 HOUSE WI MOD GRO GCV/16204
40134244014 TRIP BLANK WI MOD GRO GCV/16204

Date: 06/29/2016 03:16 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shallnot be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Sample Condition Upon Receipt

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9
: Green Bay, Wl 54302

PaceAnalytical

Client Name: O\\© XN (\\\ﬂv\'\

Courier: § Fed Ex F“#PS = Chent {~ Pace Other: b\u\\(\m

Tracking #:

Project #"

NO# 40134244

40134244 ‘

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present l_ yes 'f no 3ealsintact: I~ yes|™ no |
Custody Seal on Samples Present: |~ yes V no

Packing Material:
Thermometer Used

L)

Cooler Temperature

UnconLR‘Q \ /Corr:

Seals intact: T yes
 Bubble Wrap # Bubble Bags I~ None [~ Other
Type of ice: Wet Dry None

“~ no

[~ Samples on ice, cooling process has begun

Biological Tissue is Frozen: I~ yes

Temp Blank Present: | yes [~ no Person examiping.gontenys:
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C for all sample except Biota. :)a':?:ls- : .
Frozen Biota Samples should be received < D°C. Comments: nitials: }-

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis

Matrix:

Chain of Custody Present: ¢Yes Cne  OINA[1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out: DOves five O 2. R\(\M\(\l \\me)\(\ D('\D\PC‘
Chain of Custody Relinquished: ?(Yes Ono D l3. l\(\m &0’
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: ’Q(Yes ONo  [ON/A 14,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: ;Zﬁ'es Ono ON|s.
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt [Oves ONo Date/Time:

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Cyes ﬁNo ON/A 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requésted: Oves ¢No ONA|}7.
Sufficient Volume: ﬁves ONo ON/ (S,
Correct Containers Used: }ﬁYes Ono Owna |9,

-Pace Containers Used: FYes OnNo  ONva

-Pace IR Containers Used: Oves [INo ﬁN/A
Containers Intact: ¢Yes ONo TDN/A 10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests OYes ONo éN/A 11.
Sample Labels rhatch CocC: D‘Yes 15No ﬁDNIA 12DD&\ DDL&)DD\O ) UJQBD(/\ D\\ .K/Bé

(Non Compliance noted in 13.)

compliance with EPA recommendation.

All containers needing preservation have been checked.

All containers needing preservation are found to be in

“\ooels” BT ollack &CZ"A”
CU("\\& "ﬁp\@b won ad\e

(HNO3, H2SQ4 €2, NaOH+ZnAct29,NaOH212) T~ A

exceplions Iiform TOC, TOX, TOH, iy Tnitial wher Lab Std #1D of Date/

08&G. WIDROW, Phenolics, OTHER: ﬁYes ONo completed preservative Time:

Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): Oves RﬁNo ONA 14,

Trip Blank Present: Aves ONo On/a|15.

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Hves Ono O

Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased) _5 E D\q‘

Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments L_J
Person Contacted: Date/Time;

Comments/ Resolution: (1) Q(‘(“\ 'D b\(ﬂ\K G.OQ(L

AT I oo o2

Project Manager Review:

i

£-254

Date:

F-GB-C-031-Rev.03 (9April2015) SCUR Form

/

3\
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

i HCGAnaMica/ Green Bay, Wi 54302

www.pacelabs.com

October 18, 2016

Kenneth Shimko

Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
2711 North Elco Rd

Fall Creek, WI 54742

RE: Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40139827

Dear Kenneth Shimko:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 11, 2016.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%W‘m j\{;,%—
I

Brian Basten
brian.basten@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 19



o ‘ . ®
ace Analytical
www.pacelabs.com
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM

Pace Project No.: 40139827

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
lllinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
Virginia VELAP ID: 460263
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
US Dept of Agriculture #: S-76505

Virginia VELAP Certification ID: 460263
Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 19



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

. aCGAnalyflcal ) Green Bay, WI 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.. 40139827

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40139827001 PUMP Water 10/07/16 14:00 10/11/16 07:20
40139827002 BAITER Water 10/08/16 09:00 10/11/16 07:20
40139827003  TRIP BLANK Water 10/08/16 00:00 10/11/16 07:20

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Thisreport shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 3 of 19
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Pace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

WEBSTER PIG FARM
40139827

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40139827001 PUMP EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40139827002 BAITER EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G
40139827003 TRIP BLANK EPA 8260 LAP 64 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shallnot be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 19



Pace Analytical

wwav.pacelabs.com

e

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40139827

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Method: EPA 8260

Description: 8260 MSV

Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
Date: October 18, 2016

General Information:
3 samples were analyzed for EPA 8260. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the
chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
Alllaboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.
QC Batch: 238103
LO: Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was outside QC limits.
» LCS (Lab ID: 1410581)

» Chloroethane
« Vinyl chloride

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.
QC Batch: 238103
A matrix spike and/or matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s): 40139827001
MO: Matrix spike recovery and/or matrix spike duplicate recovery was outside laboratory control limits.
+MS (Lab ID: 1412037)
» Chloroethane
* Vinyl chloride
*» MSD (Lab ID: 1412038)
» Chloroethane
« Vinyl chloride

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 5 of 19



/"_Phoe Analytical’

www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40139827

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Method: EPA 8260

Description: 8260 MSV

Client: Meridian Environmental Consulting, LLC
Date: October 18, 2016

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 6 of 19




Pace Analytical Services, LLC

S 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
aceAnalytlca/ Green Bay, WI 54302
ww.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40139827
Sample: PUMP Lab ID: 40139827001 Collected: 10/07/16 14:00 Received: 10/11/16 07:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/17/16 11:49 630-20-6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 71-55-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/17/16 11:49 79-34-5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/17/16 11:49 79-00-5
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/17/16 11:49 75-34-3
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/17/16 11:49 75-35-4
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/17/16 11:49 563-58-6
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <21 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/17/16 11:49 87-61-6
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/17/16 11:49 120-82-1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 95-63-6
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/17/16 11:49 96-12-8
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/17/16 11:49 106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 95-50-1
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.60J ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/17/16 11:49 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/17/16 11:49 78-87-5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 108-67-8
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 541-73-1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 142-28-9
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 106-46-7
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/17/16 11:49 594-20-7
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/17/16 11:49 106-43-4
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/17/16 11:49 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/17/16 11:49 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/17/16 11:49 74-83-9
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/17/16 11:49 75-00-3 L3,M0
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/17/16 11:49 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 74-87-3
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 124-48-1
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/17/16 11:49 74-95-3
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/17/16 11:49 75-71-8
Diisopropyl ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <21 ug/L 5.0 21 1 10/17/16 11:49 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/17/16 11:49 98-82-8
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/17/16 11:49 1634-04-4
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/17/16 11:49 75-09-2
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/17/16 11:49 91-20-3
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 100-42-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 127-18-4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/18/2016 11:22 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 7 of 19



PaceAnalytical
www.pacelabs.com
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM

Pace ProjectNo.: 40139827

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: PUMP Lab ID: 40139827001 Collected: 10/07/16 14:00 Received: 10/11/16 07:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 108-88-3
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/17/16 11:49 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/17/16 11:49 75-69-4
Vinyl chloride 0.37J ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/17/16 11:49 75-01-4 L1,M0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/17/16 11:49 156-59-2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 10061-01-5
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/17/16 11:49 179601-23-1
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 104-51-8
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 103-65-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 95-47-6
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 11:49 99-87-6
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/17/16 11:49 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/17/16 11:49 98-06-6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/17/16 11:49 156-60-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/17/16 11:49 10061-02-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 95 % 70-130 1 10/17/16 11:49 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 96 % 70-130 1 10/17/16 11:49 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 108 % 70-130 1 10/17/16 11:49 2037-26-5

Sample: BAITER

Lab ID: 40139827002

Collected: 10/08/16 09:00 Received:

10/11/16 07:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/18/16 09:31 630-20-6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 71-55-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/18/16 09:31 79-34-5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/18/16 09:31 79-00-5
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/18/16 09:31 75-34-3
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/18/16 09:31 75-35-4
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/18/16 09:31 563-58-6
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 241 1 10/18/16 09:31 87-61-6
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/18/16 09:31 120-82-1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 95-63-6
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/18/16 09:31 96-12-8
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/18/16 09:31 106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 95-50-1
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.57J ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/18/16 09:31 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/18/16 09:31 78-87-5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 108-67-8
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 541-73-1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 142-28-9

Date: 10/18/2016 11:22 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 8 of 19



Phce Analytical’

wvw.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40139827
Sample: BAITER Lab ID: 40139827002 Collected: 10/08/16 09:00 Received: 10/11/16 07:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 106-46-7
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/18/16 09:31 594-20-7
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/18/16 09:31 106-43-4
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/18/16 09:31 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/18/16 09:31 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 75-25-2
Bromomethane <24 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/18/16 09:31 74-83-9
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/18/16 09:31 75-00-3 L3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/18/16 09:31 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 74-87-3
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 124-48-1
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/18/16 09:31 74-95-3
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/18/16 09:31 75-71-8
Diisopropyl ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <241 ug/L 5.0 21 1 10/18/16 09:31 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/18/16 09:31 98-82-8
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/18/16 09:31 1634-04-4
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/18/16 09:31 75-09-2
Naphthalene <2.5 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/18/16 09:31 91-20-3
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 100-42-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 108-88-3
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/18/16 09:31 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/18/16 09:31 75-69-4
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/18/16 09:31 75-01-4 L3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/18/16 09:31 156-59-2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 10061-01-5
m&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/18/16 09:31 179601-23-1
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 104-51-8
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 103-65-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 95-47-6
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/18/16 09:31 99-87-6
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/18/16 09:31 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/18/16 09:31 98-06-6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/18/16 09:31 156-60-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/18/16 09:31 10061-02-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 93 % 70-130 1 10/18/16 09:31 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 107 % 70-130 1 10/18/16 09:31 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 109 % 70-130 1 10/18/16 09:31 2037-26-5

Date: 10/18/2016 11:22 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 9 of 19




2ce Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.: 40139827

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

WEBSTER PIG FARM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40139827003 Collected: 10/08/16 00:00 Received: 10/11/16 07:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/17/16 18:03 630-20-6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 71-55-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/17/16 18:03 79-34-5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/17/16 18:03 79-00-5
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/17/16 18:03 75-34-3
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/17/16 18:03 75-35-4
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 044 1 10/17/16 18:03 563-58-6
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <21 ug/L 5.0 241 1 10/17/16 18:03 87-61-6
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/17/16 18:03 120-82-1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 95-63-6
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/17/16 18:03 96-12-8
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/17/16 18:03 106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 95-50-1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/17/16 18:03 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloroprop'ane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/17/16 18:.03 78-87-5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 108-67-8
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 541-73-1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 142-28-9
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 106-46-7
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/17/16 18:03 594-20-7
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/17/16 18:03 106-43-4
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/17/16 18:03 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/17/16 18:03 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 75-25-2
Bromomethane <24 ug/L 5.0 24 1 10/17/16 18:03 74-83-9
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/17/16 18:03 75-00-3 L3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/17/16 18:03 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 74-87-3
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 124-48-1
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/17/16 18:03 74-95-3
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/17/16 18:03 75-71-8
Diisopropyl ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <21 ug/L 5.0 241 1 10/17/16 18:03 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/17/16 18:03 98-82-8
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/17/16 18:03 1634-04-4
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/17/16 18:03 75-09-2
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/17/16 18:03 91-20-3
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 100-42-5
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 127-18-4

Date: 10/18/2016 11:22 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shallnot be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project:
Pace Project No.:

206 Analytical”

WEBSTER PIG FARM
40139827

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: TRIP BLANK

Lab ID: 40139827003

Collected: 10/08/16 00:00 Received:

10/11/16 07:20 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 108-88-3
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/17/16 18:03 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/17/16 18:03 75-69-4
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/17/16 18:03 75-01-4 L3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/17/16 18:03 156-59-2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 10061-01-5
m&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/17/16 18:03 179601-23-1
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 104-51-8
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 103-65-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 95-47-6
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/17/16 18:03 99-87-6
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/17/16 18:03 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/17/16 18:03 98-06-6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/17/16 18:03 156-60-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/17/16 18:03 10061-02-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 92 % 70-130 1 10/17/16 18:03 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 108 % 70-130 1 10/17/16 18:03 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 109 % 70-130 1 10/17/16 18:03 2037-26-5

Date: 10/18/2016 11:22 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40139827
QC Batch: 238103 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV
Associated Lab Samples: 40139827001, 40139827002, 40139827003
METHOD BLANK: 1410580 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40139827001, 40139827002, 40139827003
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.25 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.20 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.24 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.41 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.44 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <21 5.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.2 50 10/17/16 07:33
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L <2.2 5.0 10/17116 07:33
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.17 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.23 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.48 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.21 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Benzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Bromobenzene ug/L <0.23 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Bromochloromethane ug/L <0.34 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Bromoform ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Bromomethane ug/L <24 5.0 10/17/16 07:33
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Chloroethane ug/L <0.37 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Chloroform ug/L <25 5.0 10/17/16 07:33
Chloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Dibromomethane ug/L <0.43 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.22 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Diisopropyl ether ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column exceptwhere an alternate unit is presented to the right of the resuit.

Date: 10/18/2016 11:22 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace ProjectNo.: 40139827
METHOD BLANK: 1410580 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples:

40139827001, 40139827002, 40139827003

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L <21 5.0 10/17/16 07:33
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.14 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
m&p-Xylene ug/L <1.0 2.0 10/17/16 07:33
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.23 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
n-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
n-Propylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Naphthalene ug/L <25 5.0 10/17/16 07:33

o-Xylene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L <22 5.0 10/17/16 07:33

Styrene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.18 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33

Toluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.23 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.33 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 10/17/16 07:33

Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.18 1.0 10/17/16 07:33
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 95 70-130 10/17/16 07:33
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 102 70-130 10/17/16 07:33
Toluene-d8 (S) % 106 70-130 10/17/16 07:33
LABORATORY CONTROLSAMPLE: 1410581

Spike LCs LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 53.0 106 70-131
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 579 116 67-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 545 109 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 571 114 70-133
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 56.3 113 70-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 45.6 91 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 50 514 103 50-150
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 50 52.8 106 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 50.2 100 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 55.8 112 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 54.3 109 70-130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 50.0 100 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 49.3 99 70-130
Benzene ug/L 50 57.3 115 60-135
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 54.6 109 70-130
Bromoform ug/L 50 50.4 101 70-130
Bromomethane ug/L 50 46.0 92 33-130

Results presented on this pageare in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unitis presented to the right of the resuit.

Date: 10/18/2016 11:22 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40139827
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1410581
Spike LCs LCs % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 55.2 110 70-138
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 53.1 106 70-130
Chloroethane ug/L 50 69.9 140 51-130 LO
Chloroform ug/L 50 55.2 110 70-130
Chloromethane ug/L 50 58.5 117 25-132
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 55.3 111 69-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 425 85 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 51.1 102 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 50 60.2 120 23-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 55.6 11 70-136
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 50 549 110 70-140
m&p-Xylene ug/L 100 109 109 70-138
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 61.9 124 66-138
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 58.3 117 70-130
o-Xylene ug/L 50 554 111 70-134
Styrene ug/L 50 55.3 111 70-133
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 47.4 95 70-138
Toluene ug/L 50 55.6 111 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 57.9 116 70-131
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 45.0 90 69-130
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 524 105 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 50 64.3 129 50-150
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 69.8 140 49-130 LO
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 102 70-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 105 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 109 70-130
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1412037 1412038
MS MSD
40139827001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Resuilt % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 53.0 50.9 106 102 70-134 4 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.25 50 50 54.7 55.5 109 111 67-130 1 20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.20 50 50 56.2 53.1 112 106  70-130 6 20
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.24 50 50 58.0 58.1 116 116 70-134 0 20
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.41 50 50 57.5 56.3 115 113 68-136 2 20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.2 50 50 43.6 43.0 87 85 62-139 1 20
1,2-Dibromo-3- ug/L <22 50 50 50.7 50.7 101 101 50-150 0 20
chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 50 50 54.6 53.4 109 107 70-130 2 20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 48.3 48.1 96 96 70-130 0 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 0.60J 50 50 57.3 56.2 113 111 70-130 2 20
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.23 50 50 54.2 53.4 108 107 70-130 1 20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 48.4 48.2 97 96 70-131 1 20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 47.7 46.8 95 94 70-130 2 20

Results presented on this pageare in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unitis presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/18/2016 11:22 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40139827
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1412037 1412038
MS MSD
40139827001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

Benzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 56.8 56.2 114 112 57-138 1 20
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 51.8 52.5 104 105 70-130 1 20
Bromoform ug/L <0.50 50 50 50.4 47.7 101 95 70-130 6 20
Bromomethane ug/L <24 50 50 47.7 48.5 95 97 33-130 2 27
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.50 50 50 55.1 54.8 110 110 70-138 1t 20
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 53.9 52.7 108 105 70-130 2 20
Chloroethane ug/L <0.37 50 50 67.9 68.5 136 137  51-130 1 20 MO
Chloroform ug/L <25 50 50 55.3 53.8 1 108 70-130 3 20
Chloromethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 57.7 59.3 115 119 25-132 3 20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 50 50 55.8 53.1 112 106 61-140 5 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.50 50 50 41.8 421 84 84 70-130 1 20
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.50 50 50 52.6 50.3 105 101 70-130 5 20
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.22 50 50 57.6 56.6 115 113 23-130 2 20
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 50 50 56.3 56.1 113 112 70-138 0 20
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.14 50 50 545 53.4 109 107 70-152 2 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <1.0 100 100 110 106 110 106 70-140 4 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 50 50 61.0 60.4 122 121 66-139 1 20
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.23 50 50 57.5 56.8 115 114 70-130 1 20
o-Xylene ug/L <0.50 50 50 55.2 54.6 110 109 70-134 1 20
Styrene ug/L <0.50 50 50 56.9 54.5 114 109 70-138 4 20
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.50 50 50 484 48.4 97 97 70-148 0 20
Toluene ug/L <0.50 50 50 57.1 55.1 114 110 70-130 4 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 50 50 57.3 57.6 115 115 70-133 1 20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.23 50 50 46.9 43.5 94 87 69-130 8 20
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.33 50 50 50.8 51.2 102 102  70-131 1 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 50 50 64.1 63.5 128 127 50-150 1 20
Vinyl chloride ug/L 0.37J 50 50 68.1 68.1 136 135 49-133 0 20 MO
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 101 98 70-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 105 103 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 110 107  70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the “Units™ column except where an alternate unit|s presented to theright of the resuit.

Date: 10/18/2016 11:22 AM
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

308 Ana/}/tiC&'/ ’ Green Bay, WI 54302

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40139827

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, ifreported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.
LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

LO Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was outside QC limits.

L1 Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was above QC limits. Results may be biased high.

L3 Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) exceeded QC limits. Analyte presence below reporting limits in
associated samples. Results unaffected by high bias.

MO Matrix spike recovery and/or matrix spike duplicate recovery was outside laboratory control limits.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

aceAnalytical e oo vt 8107

www.pacelabs.com (920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: WEBSTER PIG FARM
Pace Project No.: 40139827

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40139827001 PUMP EPA 8260 238103
40139827002 BAITER EPA 8260 238103
40139827003 TRIP BLANK EPA 8260 238103

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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sge . Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
Sample Condition Upon Rjecelptk 1241 Bellevue Street; Suite 9

Green Bay. WI 54302 -

Pace Analytical

Cllent Name:Vym ohdion Z/H/ , Proostt WO - 40139827
et s VYR 11| | 1]
40139827

Tracking #: - /3_3_/7(/7
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [~ yes 7 no Sealsintact: [~ yes{ no

Custody Seal on Samples Present: 1~ yes 7 no  Sealsintact: I~ yes — no

Packing Material: /Vﬁul;t{?/wArap/?’Bubble Bags [~ None .[~ Other

Thermometer Used Type of Ice: Wei(BIug Dry None Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature Unc’orrﬂ((ﬂ; ICorr: Biological Tissue is FroZen: { yes
Temp Blank Present: | yes j no T no Person examinin/g contents:
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C for all sample except Biota. Da't'e: - / 67 %’CL;/)
Frozen Biota Samples should be received < 0°C. Comments: Initials:
Chain of Custody Present: Pves ONo DONA |1, [QM{/I 4‘/@&4_&_(% (cNte ;l)
LD .
Chain of Custody Filled Out: [Aves OONo ONAA [2. 4 v E
Chain of Custody Relinquished: Qers ONo DONIA|3,
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: @’Yes Ono ON/A |4,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: 9‘(es One ON/A|S,
- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt OvYes [ONo Date/Time:

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves Mo DON/A (8.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Oves [CHio OnNa |7
Sufficient Volume: ﬂ{(es ONo ONA|8.
Correct Containers Used: Yes [ONo [IN/A |9

-Pace Containers Used: ’ }vaes ‘ONo  ONA

-Pace IR Containers Used: Dves ONo  [ZNA

7

Containers Intact: .~ - ﬁYes ONo  ON/A{10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Ovyes [ONo [Zr’wA 11.
Sample Labels match COC: . }Z(WNO Onra {12,

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix:
All containers needing preservation have been checked. ;
(Non-Compliance noted in 13.) Oves ONo jN/A 13, ™ HNO3 |~ H2804 T~ NaOH [~ NaOH +ZnAct
All contain-er-sn_eer!-ing p-réserv—aiio—n are foundto bein )
compliance with EPA recommendation. Oves DINo Q@A
(HNO3, H2904 <2; NaOH+ZnAd! 29, NaOH 212)_ _ - '
exceptions: fO8! coliform, TOC, TOX, TOK, .~ _ =~ initial when Lab Std #ID of Date/
0&G, WIDRSW, Phenolics, OTHER: lees [ONo completed preservative Time:
Headspacein VOA Vials ( >6mm): Oves [0 ONAJ14.
Trip Blank Present: Yes ONo ONm[15. T S/\L,’om.u.«/’ W ad del +o Cff_% -k
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present }Zﬁ(es ONo  ONA éb(/
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased): . a(gq [CAtHe S’&u) :
Client Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments [_]

Person Contacted: _Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution; [th " F ok onnzd (s P B M,()“%. /0 %{y
. ] i ) /

Z.
Project Manager Review: W Date: 7/l /’/&‘
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